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Approved

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Income from Continuing Operations

Revenue:

Rates  & Annual  Charges 104,091 106,286 108,528 110,818 113,157 115,546 117,986 120,479 123,024 125,624

User Charges  & Fees 18,604 19,069 20,361 21,361 22,128 22,803 23,412 23,998 24,598 25,212

Other Revenues 8,015 8,254 8,553 8,817 9,037 9,263 9,495 9,732 9,975 10,225

Grants  & Contributions  provided for Operating 

Purposes
6,278 6,069 6,191 6,317 6,446 6,579 6,714 6,853 6,996 7,142

Grants  & Contributions  provided for Capita l  

Purposes
16,844 7,777 5,759 5,871 5,781 6,340 6,470 7,040 7,550 7,591

Interest & Investment Revenue 2,400 2,538 2,445 2,626 3,356 3,520 3,695 3,887 4,105 4,323

Other Income:

Net Gains  from the Disposal  of Assets 100 100 100 100 102 104 106 108 110 113

Other Income 7,902 5,272 7,430 9,876 10,113 10,357 10,606 10,861 11,123 11,390

Total Income from Continuing Operations 164,233 155,365 159,368 165,787 170,121 174,513 178,485 182,958 187,481 191,619

Expenses from Continuing Operations

Employee Benefi ts  & On-Costs 59,441 61,039 63,160 64,789 66,408 68,061 69,750 71,476 73,244 75,057

Borrowing Costs 164 2,226 2,494 2,329 2,232 2,132 2,029 1,921 1,811 1,696

Materia ls  & Contracts 54,608 53,322 56,857 57,205 58,437 59,875 61,811 62,248 63,554 65,091

Depreciation & Amortisation 25,589 25,845 25,211 25,422 28,268 26,865 27,174 27,488 27,807 28,131

Other Expenses 6,539 6,686 6,837 6,992 7,150 7,312 7,494 7,664 7,837 8,015

Total Expenses from Continuing Operations 146,341 149,118 154,559 156,737 162,495 164,245 168,259 170,797 174,254 177,990

Operating Result from Continuing Operations 17,892 6,247 4,809 9,050 7,625 10,267 10,226 12,161 13,227 13,629

Net Operating Result for the Year 17,892 6,247 4,809 9,050 7,625 10,267 10,226 12,161 13,227 13,629

Net Operating Result before Grants and Contributions 

provided for Capital Purpose
1,048 (1,530) (950) 3,179 1,845 3,927 3,756 5,121 5,677 6,038

Projected Years

Council of the City of Ryde

10 Year Financial Plan for the Years ending 30 June 2032 - Base Case as per Adopted Delivery Program

INCOME STATEMENT - CONSOLIDATED



Approved

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash & Cash Equiva lents 5,291 11,754 17,756 25,296 32,907 40,191

Investments 81,499 60,528 54,900 54,070 54,070 54,070 54,070 54,070 54,070 54,070

Receivables 13,083 11,992 12,119 12,478 12,805 13,194 13,522 13,907 14,292 14,629

Inventories 863 843 899 904 924 946 977 984 1,005 1,029

Other 2,461 2,415 2,563 2,584 2,639 2,704 2,789 2,813 2,873 2,942
Total Current Assets 97,905 75,779 70,481 70,036 75,728 82,668 89,114 97,070 105,146 112,861
Non-Current Assets
Investments 104,564 77,659 70,438 69,372 69,372 69,372 69,372 69,372 69,372 69,372

Receivables 431 441 450 460 470 480 490 501 511 522

Infrastructure, Property, Plant & Equipment 1,553,823 1,616,616 1,631,060 1,639,038 1,640,077 1,640,916 1,642,071 1,643,406 1,645,716 1,648,587

Investment Property 181,370 181,370 181,370 181,370 181,370 181,370 181,370 181,370 181,370 181,370

Right of use assets 2,687 2,600 1,707 1,707 - - - - - -

Total Non-Current Assets 1,842,875 1,878,685 1,885,025 1,891,947 1,891,289 1,892,138 1,893,303 1,894,649 1,896,969 1,899,852

TOTAL ASSETS 1,940,780 1,954,463 1,955,507 1,961,983 1,967,017 1,974,806 1,982,418 1,991,719 2,002,115 2,012,712
LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities

Payables 32,740 32,629 33,373 33,548 33,877 34,244 34,702 34,902 35,254 35,649

Contract l iabi l i ties 3,900 2,971 2,877 2,982 3,047 3,173 3,250 3,371 3,487 3,555

Lease l iabi l i ties 1,934 1,232

Borrowings 2,602 2,852 2,895 2,992 3,092 3,196 3,303 3,414 3,528 3,646

Employee benefi t provis ions 16,720 16,720 16,720 16,720 16,720 16,720 16,720 16,720 16,720 16,720

Total Current Liabilities 57,896 56,405 55,865 56,242 56,737 57,333 57,976 58,406 58,989 59,571
Non-Current Liabilities

Contract l iabi l i ties 4,039 2,418 2,087 2,129 2,136 2,257 2,303 2,427 2,541 2,573

Lease l iabi l i ties

Borrowings 60,313 70,861 67,966 64,973 61,881 58,685 55,382 51,968 48,440 44,794

Employee benefi t provis ions 636 636 636 636 636 636 636 636 636 636

Total Non-Current Liabilities 64,987 73,915 70,689 67,738 64,652 61,577 58,320 55,031 51,617 48,003

TOTAL LIABILITIES 122,883 130,319 126,554 123,980 121,389 118,910 116,296 113,437 110,606 107,574

Net Assets 1,817,897 1,824,144 1,828,953 1,838,003 1,845,628 1,855,895 1,866,121 1,878,282 1,891,510 1,905,138

EQUITY
Retained Earnings 1,319,560 1,325,807 1,330,616 1,339,666 1,347,291 1,357,558 1,367,784 1,379,945 1,393,173 1,406,801

Revaluation Reserves 498,337 498,337 498,337 498,337 498,337 498,337 498,337 498,337 498,337 498,337

Council Equity Interest 1,817,897 1,824,144 1,828,953 1,838,003 1,845,628 1,855,895 1,866,121 1,878,282 1,891,510 1,905,138

Total Equity 1,817,897 1,824,144 1,828,953 1,838,003 1,845,628 1,855,895 1,866,121 1,878,282 1,891,510 1,905,138

Council of the City of Ryde
10 Year Financial Plan for the Years ending 30 June 2032 - Base Case as per Adopted Delivery Program

Projected Years

BALANCE SHEET - CONSOLIDATED



Approved

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Receipts:

Rates  & Annual  Charges 104,395 106,212 108,452 110,741 113,078 115,465 117,904 120,394 122,938 125,536

User Charges  & Fees 17,956 19,025 20,240 21,268 22,056 22,740 23,355 23,943 24,541 25,155

Investment & Interest Revenue Received 2,388 2,818 2,509 2,629 3,316 3,473 3,651 3,833 4,050 4,270

Grants  & Contributions 21,963 11,918 11,557 12,238 12,235 13,063 13,239 14,041 14,681 14,771

Other 15,849 13,846 15,972 18,613 19,093 19,540 20,039 20,515 21,020 21,555

Payments:

Employee Benefi ts  & On-Costs (59,441) (61,039) (63,160) (64,789) (66,408) (68,061) (69,750) (71,476) (73,244) (75,057)

Materia ls  & Contracts (58,054) (59,332) (61,874) (62,736) (63,394) (64,874) (66,882) (67,550) (68,905) (70,544)

Borrowing Costs (164) (2,226) (2,494) (2,329) (2,232) (2,132) (2,029) (1,921) (1,811) (1,696)
Other (7,006) (6,667) (6,610) (6,908) (7,032) (7,184) (7,344) (7,572) (7,709) (7,876)
Net Cash provided (or used in) Operating Activities 37,887 24,554 24,592 28,726 30,713 32,029 32,184 34,206 35,562 36,114

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Receipts:
Sale of Investment Securi ties 10,970 47,875 12,849 1,896

Purchase of Infrastructure, Property, Plant & Equipment (131,578) (80,846) (33,357) (27,727) (22,430) (22,474) (22,986) (23,363) (24,537) (25,301)

Net Cash provided (or used in) Investing Activities (120,608) (32,971) (20,508) (25,831) (22,430) (22,474) (22,986) (23,363) (24,537) (25,301)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Receipts:

Proceeds  from Borrowings  & Advances 62,500 13,400

Repayment of Borrowings  & Advances (352) (2,602) (2,852) (2,895) (2,992) (3,092) (3,196) (3,303) (3,414) (3,528)

Repayment of lease l iabi l i ties  (principal  repayments) (2,301) (2,382) (1,232)

Net Cash Flow provided (used in) Financing Activities 59,847 8,416 (4,085) (2,895) (2,992) (3,092) (3,196) (3,303) (3,414) (3,528)

Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash & Cash Equivalents (22,874) - (0) 0 5,291 6,463 6,002 7,540 7,611 7,284

plus : Cash & Cash Equiva lents  - beginning of year 22,874 0 0 0 0 5,291 11,754 17,756 25,296 32,907
Cash & Cash Equivalents - end of the year 0 0 0 0 5,291 11,754 17,756 25,296 32,907 40,191
Cash & Cash Equivalents - end of the year 0 0 0 0 5,291 11,754 17,756 25,296 32,907 40,191
Cash & Cash Equiva lents  - end of the year 0 0 0 0 5,291 11,754 17,756 25,296 32,907 40,191
Investments  - end of the year 186,062 138,187 125,338 123,442 123,442 123,442 123,442 123,442 123,442 123,442
Cash, Cash Equivalents & Investments - end of the year 186,062 138,187 125,338 123,442 128,733 135,195 141,198 148,738 156,349 163,633

Representing:

- External  Restrictions 50,123 41,119 40,309 39,694 43,277 46,965 50,794 56,521 62,666 69,179

- Internal  Restrictions 90,971 83,353 76,513 77,048 79,515 83,458 85,904 87,717 89,183 89,954

- Loan (not uti l i sed) 35,016 4,200

- Unrestricted 9,952 9,515 8,515 6,700 5,940 4,772 4,500 4,500 4,500 4,500

Council of the City of Ryde

10 Year Financial Plan for the Years ending 30 June 2032 - Base Case as per Adopted Delivery Program

Projected Years

CASH FLOW STATEMENT - CONSOLIDATED



Approved

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Capital Expenditure and Repayments to Liability

Capita l  - Expans ion 105,806 64,285 15,452 8,271 1,876 1,913 2,023 1,990 2,030 2,071

Capita l  - Renewal 31,625 22,485 23,211 25,029 25,622 25,687 26,201 26,725 27,976 28,819

Loan Repayment 348 2,647 2,895 2,943 3,042 3,144 3,267 3,376 3,489 3,606

Lease Payment 2,301 2,382 1,232 - - - - - - -

Total Capital Expenditure and Repayments to Liability 140,079 91,799 42,790 36,243 30,539 30,744 31,491 32,092 33,495 34,496

Capital Funding

Net Operating Funds  after Reserve Movements  avai lable for 

Capita l
(10,832) (6,450) (2,239) (1,500) (1,468) (1,843) (1,630) (1,706) (1,786) (1,969)

Internal ly Restricted Reserves (72,263) (18,164) (14,801) (12,222) (10,312) (8,995) (9,558) (10,734) (11,404) (12,082)

Externally Restricted Reserves

Developer Contributions  Reserves (6,341) (5,603) (3,435) (3,543) (1,365) (1,393) (1,420) (1,192) (1,478) (1,241)

Domestic Waste Management Reserve (2,380) (450) (350) (357) (364) (371) (378) (386) (394) (402)

Macquarie Park Corridor Specia l  Rate Reserve (1,080) (411) (1,119) (430) (439) (447) (456) (465) (475) (484)

Stormwater Management Service Charge Reserve (1,245) (900) (1,030) (1,519) (793) (1,580) (1,612) (842) (859) (876)

Infrastructure Specia l  Rate Reserve (17,056) (14,049) (14,068) (14,952) (14,043) (14,324) (14,610) (14,902) (15,200) (15,504)

Borrowings & Receipts From Sales of Assets

Borrowings (27,484) (44,216) (4,200) - - - - - - -

Sa les  - Plant & Equipment (1,400) (1,555) (1,548) (1,721) (1,755) (1,791) (1,826) (1,863) (1,900) (1,938)

Total Capital Funding (140,079) (91,799) (42,790) (36,243) (30,539) (30,744) (31,491) (32,092) (33,495) (34,496)

Council of the City of Ryde

10 Year Financial Plan for the Years ending 30 June 2032 - Base Case as per Adopted Delivery Program
Projected Years

CAPITAL BUDGET  STATEMENT - CONSOLIDATED



 

Within green benchmark (green min and/or green max) ― Within green benchmark

Within amber benchmark (amber min and/or amber max) ↗ above green maximum and below  amber maximum

↘ below  green minimum and above amber minimum

Not w ithin benchmark (amber min and/or amber max) ↑ above amber maximum

↓ below  amber minimum

― ↓ ↓ ― ― ― ― ― ― ―

― ― ― ― ― ― ― ― ― ―

― ― ― ― ― ― ― ― ― ―

― ― ― ― ― ― ― ― ― ―

― ― ― ― ― ― ― ― ― ―

― ― ― ― ― ― ― ― ― ―

― ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓

Cash Expense Cover Ratio

7.88 5.55 4.89 4.77 4.89 5.02 5.11 5.29 5.44 5.56

Debt Service Cover Ratio 

9.48 3.67 4.05 5.90 6.17 6.28 6.29 6.59 6.73 6.84

2.45 2.64 2.79

Own Source Operating Revenue Ratio 

85.91% 91.08% 92.50% 92.64% 92.81% 92.59% 92.61% 92.40% 92.24% 92.31%

Operating Performance Ratio 

0.64% -1.11% -0.68% 1.93% 1.06% 2.27% 2.12% 2.85% 3.10% 3.22%

Year

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32

Building & Infrastructure Renewals Ratio

3.01 3.21

Unrestricted Current Ratio

3.13 2.48 2.34 2.30 3.39

Rates, Annual Charges, Interest & Extra Charges 

Outstanding Percentage 4.51% 4.53% 4.53% 4.53% 4.53% 4.53% 4.53% 4.53% 4.53% 4.53%

94.86% 95.75% 96.66% 97.56% 98.48%109.62% 90.29% 90.02% 93.68% 95.52%

Projected Years





Approved

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Income from Continuing Operations

Revenue:

Rates  & Annual  Charges 104,091 106,286 108,528 110,818 113,157 115,546 117,986 120,479 123,024 125,624

User Charges  & Fees 18,604 19,069 20,361 21,361 22,128 22,803 23,412 23,998 24,598 25,212

Other Revenues 8,015 8,254 8,553 8,817 9,037 9,263 9,495 9,732 9,975 10,225

Grants  & Contributions  provided for Operating 

Purposes
6,278 6,069 6,191 6,317 6,446 6,579 6,714 6,853 6,996 7,142

Grants  & Contributions  provided for Capita l  

Purposes
16,844 7,777 5,759 5,871 5,781 6,340 6,470 7,040 7,550 7,591

Interest & Investment Revenue 2,400 2,538 2,445 2,626 3,356 3,520 3,695 3,887 4,105 4,323

Other Income:

Net Gains  from the Disposal  of Assets 100 100 100 100 102 104 106 108 110 113

Fair va lue increment on investment 

properties

Other Income 7,902 5,272 7,430 9,876 10,113 10,357 10,606 10,861 11,123 11,390

Total Income from Continuing Operations 164,233 155,365 159,368 165,787 170,121 174,513 178,485 182,958 187,481 191,619

Expenses from Continuing Operations

Employee Benefi ts  & On-Costs 59,441 61,039 63,160 64,789 66,408 68,061 69,750 71,476 73,244 75,057

Borrowing Costs 164 3,346 3,594 3,405 3,283 3,154 3,018 2,876 2,727 2,571

Materia ls  & Contracts 54,608 53,322 56,857 57,205 58,437 59,875 61,811 62,248 63,554 65,091

Depreciation & Amortisation 25,589 25,845 25,211 25,422 28,268 26,865 27,174 27,488 27,807 28,131

Impairment of receivables

Other Expenses 6,539 6,686 6,837 6,992 7,150 7,312 7,494 7,664 7,837 8,015

Net Losses  from the Disposal  of Assets

Total Expenses from Continuing Operations 146,341 150,238 155,659 157,814 163,546 165,267 169,249 171,752 175,170 178,864

Operating Result from Continuing Operations 17,892 5,127 3,710 7,974 6,575 9,246 9,236 11,206 12,311 12,755

Net Operating Result for the Year 17,892 5,127 3,710 7,974 6,575 9,246 9,236 11,206 12,311 12,755

Net Operating Result before Grants and 

Contributions provided for Capital Purpose
1,048 (2,650) (2,049) 2,103 795 2,906 2,766 4,166 4,761 5,164

Projected Years

Council of the City of Ryde

10 Year Financial Plan for the Years ending 30 June 2032 - Base Case plus Ryde Central Borrowing rate at 5.15% 

INCOME STATEMENT - 

CONSOLIDATED



Approved

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash & Cash Equiva lents 4,566 10,304 15,581 22,396 29,281 35,840

Investments 81,499 60,211 54,265 53,117 53,117 53,117 53,117 53,117 53,117 53,117

Receivables 13,083 11,988 12,110 12,465 12,787 13,172 13,496 13,876 14,256 14,589

Inventories 863 843 899 904 924 946 977 984 1,005 1,029

Other 2,461 2,415 2,563 2,584 2,639 2,704 2,789 2,813 2,873 2,942

Total Current Assets 97,905 75,457 69,837 69,069 74,033 80,243 85,959 93,186 100,532 107,517

Non-Current Assets

Investments 104,564 77,251 69,623 68,149 68,149 68,149 68,149 68,149 68,149 68,149

Receivables 431 441 450 460 470 480 490 501 511 522

Infrastructure, Property, Plant & Equipment 1,553,823 1,616,616 1,631,060 1,639,038 1,640,077 1,640,916 1,642,071 1,643,406 1,645,716 1,648,587

Investment Property 181,370 181,370 181,370 181,370 181,370 181,370 181,370 181,370 181,370 181,370

Right of use assets 2,687 2,600 1,707 1,707 - - - - - -

Total Non-Current Assets 1,842,875 1,878,277 1,884,210 1,890,725 1,890,066 1,890,915 1,892,081 1,893,427 1,895,747 1,898,629

TOTAL ASSETS 1,940,780 1,953,734 1,954,047 1,959,794 1,964,099 1,971,158 1,978,040 1,986,612 1,996,279 2,006,146

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Payables 32,740 32,629 33,373 33,548 33,877 34,244 34,702 34,902 35,254 35,649

Contract l iabi l i ties 3,900 2,971 2,877 2,982 3,047 3,173 3,250 3,371 3,487 3,555

Lease l iabi l i ties 1,934 1,232

Borrowings 2,211 2,482 2,549 2,672 2,800 2,936 3,078 3,227 3,384 3,548

Employee benefi t provis ions 16,720 16,720 16,720 16,720 16,720 16,720 16,720 16,720 16,720 16,720

Total Current Liabilities 57,505 56,035 55,518 55,922 56,445 57,073 57,750 58,220 58,844 59,473

Contract l iabi l i ties 4,039 2,418 2,087 2,129 2,136 2,257 2,303 2,427 2,541 2,573

Borrowings 60,703 71,621 69,072 66,401 63,600 60,665 57,587 54,360 50,976 47,428

Employee benefi t provis ions 636 636 636 636 636 636 636 636 636 636

Total Non-Current Liabilities 65,378 74,675 71,796 69,166 66,372 63,557 60,525 57,422 54,153 50,637

TOTAL LIABILITIES 122,883 130,710 127,314 125,087 122,816 120,630 118,276 115,642 112,997 110,110

Net Assets 1,817,897 1,823,024 1,826,734 1,834,707 1,841,282 1,850,528 1,859,765 1,870,971 1,883,282 1,896,036

EQUITY

Retained Earnings 1,319,560 1,324,687 1,328,397 1,336,370 1,342,945 1,352,191 1,361,428 1,372,634 1,384,945 1,397,699

Revaluation Reserves 498,337 498,337 498,337 498,337 498,337 498,337 498,337 498,337 498,337 498,337

Council Equity Interest 1,817,897 1,823,024 1,826,734 1,834,707 1,841,282 1,850,528 1,859,765 1,870,971 1,883,282 1,896,036

Total Equity 1,817,897 1,823,024 1,826,734 1,834,707 1,841,282 1,850,528 1,859,765 1,870,971 1,883,282 1,896,036

Council of the City of Ryde

10 Year Financial Plan for the Years ending 30 June 2032 - Base Case plus Ryde Central Borrowing rate at 5.15% 

Projected Years

BALANCE SHEET - CONSOLIDATED



Approved

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Receipts:

Rates  & Annual  Charges 104,395 106,212 108,452 110,741 113,078 115,465 117,904 120,394 122,938 125,536

User Charges  & Fees 17,956 19,025 20,240 21,268 22,056 22,740 23,355 23,943 24,541 25,155

Investment & Interest Revenue Received 2,388 2,822 2,513 2,633 3,321 3,477 3,656 3,838 4,055 4,275

Grants  & Contributions 21,963 11,918 11,557 12,238 12,235 13,063 13,239 14,041 14,681 14,771

Other 15,849 13,846 15,972 18,613 19,093 19,540 20,039 20,515 21,020 21,555

Payments:

Employee Benefi ts  & On-Costs (59,441) (61,039) (63,160) (64,789) (66,408) (68,061) (69,750) (71,476) (73,244) (75,057)

Materia ls  & Contracts (58,054) (59,332) (61,874) (62,736) (63,394) (64,874) (66,882) (67,550) (68,905) (70,544)

Borrowing Costs (164) (3,346) (3,594) (3,405) (3,283) (3,154) (3,018) (2,876) (2,727) (2,571)

Other (7,006) (6,667) (6,610) (6,908) (7,032) (7,184) (7,344) (7,572) (7,709) (7,876)

Net Cash provided (or used in) Operating Activities 37,887 23,438 23,497 27,655 29,667 31,012 31,199 33,256 34,650 35,244

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Receipts:

Sale of Investment Securi ties 10,970 48,600 13,574 2,621

Purchase of Infrastructure, Property, Plant & Equipment (131,578) (80,846) (33,357) (27,727) (22,430) (22,474) (22,986) (23,363) (24,537) (25,301)

Net Cash provided (or used in) Investing Activities (120,608) (32,245) (19,782) (25,106) (22,430) (22,474) (22,986) (23,363) (24,537) (25,301)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Receipts:

Proceeds  from Borrowings  & Advances 62,500 13,400

Repayment of Borrowings  & Advances (352) (2,211) (2,482) (2,549) (2,672) (2,800) (2,936) (3,078) (3,227) (3,384)

Repayment of lease l iabi l i ties  (principa l  repayments) (2,301) (2,382) (1,232)

Net Cash Flow provided (used in) Financing Activities 59,847 8,807 (3,715) (2,549) (2,672) (2,800) (2,936) (3,078) (3,227) (3,384)

Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash & Cash Equivalents (22,874) 0 (0) (0) 4,566 5,738 5,277 6,815 6,886 6,559

plus : Cash & Cash Equiva lents  - beginning of year 22,874 0 0 0 (0) 4,566 10,304 15,581 22,396 29,281
Cash & Cash Equivalents - end of the year 0 0 0 (0) 4,566 10,304 15,581 22,396 29,281 35,840
Cash & Cash Equivalents - end of the year 0 0 0 (0) 4,566 10,304 15,581 22,396 29,281 35,840

Cash & Cash Equiva lents  - end of the year 0 0 0 (0) 4,566 10,304 15,581 22,396 29,281 35,840

Investments  - end of the year 186,062 137,462 123,888 121,266 121,266 121,266 121,266 121,266 121,266 121,266

Cash, Cash Equivalents & Investments - end of the year 186,062 137,462 123,888 121,266 125,832 131,570 136,847 143,662 150,547 157,107

Representing:

- External  Restrictions 50,123 41,119 40,309 39,694 43,277 46,965 50,794 56,521 62,666 69,179

- Internal  Restrictions 90,971 83,353 76,513 77,048 79,515 83,458 85,904 87,717 89,183 89,954

- Loan (not uti l i sed) 35,016 4,200

- Unrestricted 9,952 8,790 7,065 4,524 3,040 1,147 149 (576) (1,301) (2,026)

186,062 137,462 123,888 121,266 125,832 131,570 136,847 143,662 150,547 157,107

Council of the City of Ryde

10 Year Financial Plan for the Years ending 30 June 2032 - Base Case plus Ryde Central Borrowing rate at 5.15% 

Projected Years

CASH FLOW STATEMENT - CONSOLIDATED



Within green benchmark (green min and/or green max) ― Within green benchmark

Within amber benchmark (amber min and/or amber max) ↗ above green maximum and below  amber maximum

↘ below  green minimum and above amber minimum

Not w ithin benchmark (amber min and/or amber max) ↑ above amber maximum

↓ below  amber minimum

― ↓ ↓ ― ― ― ― ― ― ―

― ― ― ― ― ― ― ― ― ―

― ― ― ― ― ― ― ― ― ―

― ― ― ― ― ― ― ― ― ―

― ― ― ― ― ― ― ― ― ―

― ― ― ― ― ― ― ― ― ―

― ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓

Projected Years

Cash Expense Cover Ratio 

7.88 5.52 4.87 4.74 4.80 4.87 4.91 5.03 5.13 5.21

Debt Service Cover Ratio

9.48 3.33 3.65 5.18 5.42 5.51 5.52 5.78 5.91 6.00

2.42 2.58 2.71

Own Source Operating Revenue Ratio 

85.91% 91.08% 92.50% 92.64% 92.81% 92.59% 92.61% 92.40% 92.24% 92.31%

Operating Performance Ratio 

0.64% -1.86% -1.40% 1.25% 0.42% 1.67% 1.55% 2.31% 2.59% 2.75%

Year

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32

Building & Infrastructure Renewals Ratio

2.90 3.08

Unrestricted Current Ratio

3.17 2.50 2.34 2.29 3.21

Rates, Annual Charges, Interest & Extra Charges 

Outstanding Percentage 4.51% 4.53% 4.53% 4.53% 4.53% 4.53% 4.53% 4.53% 4.53% 4.53%

94.86% 95.75% 96.66% 97.56% 98.48%109.62% 90.29% 90.02% 93.68% 95.52%



 



Approved

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Income from Continuing Operations

Revenue:

Rates  & Annual  Charges 104,091 106,286 108,528 110,818 113,157 115,546 117,986 120,479 123,024 125,624

User Charges  & Fees 18,604 19,069 20,361 21,361 22,128 22,803 23,412 23,998 24,598 25,212

Other Revenues 8,015 8,254 8,553 8,817 9,037 9,263 9,495 9,732 9,975 10,225

Grants  & Contributions  provided for Operating 

Purposes
6,278 6,069 6,191 6,317 6,446 6,579 6,714 6,853 6,996 7,142

Grants  & Contributions  provided for Capita l  

Purposes
16,844 7,777 5,759 5,871 5,781 6,340 6,470 7,040 7,550 7,591

Interest & Investment Revenue 2,400 2,538 2,445 2,626 3,356 3,520 3,695 3,887 4,105 4,323

Other Income:

Net Gains  from the Disposal  of Assets 100 100 100 100 102 104 106 108 110 113

Fair va lue increment on investment properties

Other Income 7,902 5,272 7,430 9,876 10,113 10,357 10,606 10,861 11,123 11,390

Total Income from Continuing Operations 164,233 155,365 159,368 165,787 170,121 174,513 178,485 182,958 187,481 191,619

Expenses from Continuing Operations

Employee Benefi ts  & On-Costs 59,441 61,039 63,160 64,789 66,408 68,061 69,750 71,476 73,244 75,057

Borrowing Costs 164 2,226 2,494 2,329 2,232 2,132 2,029 1,921 1,811 1,696

Materia ls  & Contracts 54,608 53,322 56,857 57,205 58,437 59,875 61,811 62,248 63,554 65,091

Depreciation & Amortisation 25,589 26,799 27,166 28,427 32,411 32,236 33,835 35,502 37,241 39,054

Impairment of receivables

Other Expenses 6,539 6,686 6,837 6,992 7,150 7,312 7,494 7,664 7,837 8,015

Net Losses  from the Disposal  of Assets

Total Expenses from Continuing Operations 146,341 150,071 156,514 159,743 166,638 169,616 174,919 178,811 183,688 188,914

Operating Result from Continuing Operations 17,892 5,293 2,854 6,044 3,482 4,896 3,566 4,147 3,793 2,705

Net Operating Result for the Year 17,892 5,293 2,854 6,044 3,482 4,896 3,566 4,147 3,793 2,705

Net Operating Result before Grants and 

Contributions provided for Capital Purpose
1,048 (2,484) (2,905) 173 (2,298) (1,444) (2,904) (2,893) (3,757) (4,885)

Projected Years

Council of the City of Ryde

10 Year Financial Plan for the Years ending 30 June 2032 - Base Case plus Depreciation Rates increase to 5%

INCOME STATEMENT - CONSOLIDATED



Approved

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash & Cash Equiva lents 5,291 11,754 17,756 25,296 32,907 40,191

Investments 81,499 60,528 54,900 54,070 54,070 54,070 54,070 54,070 54,070 54,070

Receivables 13,083 11,992 12,119 12,478 12,805 13,194 13,522 13,907 14,292 14,629

Inventories 863 843 899 904 924 946 977 984 1,005 1,029

Other 2,461 2,415 2,563 2,584 2,639 2,704 2,789 2,813 2,873 2,942

Total Current Assets 97,905 75,779 70,481 70,036 75,728 82,668 89,114 97,070 105,146 112,861

Non-Current Assets

Investments 104,564 77,659 70,438 69,372 69,372 69,372 69,372 69,372 69,372 69,372

Receivables 431 441 450 460 470 480 490 501 511 522

Infrastructure, Property, Plant & Equipment 1,553,823 1,615,662 1,628,152 1,633,124 1,630,020 1,625,488 1,619,983 1,613,304 1,606,179 1,598,128

Investment Property 181,370 181,370 181,370 181,370 181,370 181,370 181,370 181,370 181,370 181,370

Right of use assets 2,687 2,600 1,707 1,707 - - - - - -

Total Non-Current Assets 1,842,875 1,877,731 1,882,117 1,886,033 1,881,232 1,876,710 1,871,215 1,864,547 1,857,433 1,849,392

TOTAL ASSETS 1,940,780 1,953,510 1,952,598 1,956,069 1,956,960 1,959,378 1,960,329 1,961,617 1,962,579 1,962,253

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Payables 32,740 32,629 33,373 33,548 33,877 34,244 34,702 34,902 35,254 35,649

Contract l iabi l i ties 3,900 2,971 2,877 2,982 3,047 3,173 3,250 3,371 3,487 3,555

Lease l iabi l i ties 1,934 1,232

Borrowings 2,602 2,852 2,895 2,992 3,092 3,196 3,303 3,414 3,528 3,646

Employee benefi t provis ions 16,720 16,720 16,720 16,720 16,720 16,720 16,720 16,720 16,720 16,720

Total Current Liabilities 57,896 56,405 55,865 56,242 56,737 57,333 57,976 58,406 58,989 59,571

Non-Current Liabilities

Contract l iabi l i ties 4,039 2,418 2,087 2,129 2,136 2,257 2,303 2,427 2,541 2,573

Borrowings 60,313 70,861 67,966 64,973 61,881 58,685 55,382 51,968 48,440 44,794

Employee benefi t provis ions 636 636 636 636 636 636 636 636 636 636

Total Non-Current Liabilities 64,987 73,915 70,689 67,738 64,652 61,577 58,320 55,031 51,617 48,003

TOTAL LIABILITIES 122,883 130,319 126,554 123,980 121,389 118,910 116,296 113,437 110,606 107,574

Net Assets 1,817,897 1,823,190 1,826,045 1,832,089 1,835,571 1,840,467 1,844,033 1,848,180 1,851,973 1,854,679

EQUITY

Retained Earnings 1,319,560 1,324,853 1,327,708 1,333,752 1,337,234 1,342,130 1,345,696 1,349,843 1,353,636 1,356,342

Revaluation Reserves 498,337 498,337 498,337 498,337 498,337 498,337 498,337 498,337 498,337 498,337

Council Equity Interest 1,817,897 1,823,190 1,826,045 1,832,089 1,835,571 1,840,467 1,844,033 1,848,180 1,851,973 1,854,679

Total Equity 1,817,897 1,823,190 1,826,045 1,832,089 1,835,571 1,840,467 1,844,033 1,848,180 1,851,973 1,854,679

Council of the City of Ryde

10 Year Financial Plan for the Years ending 30 June 2032 - Base Case plus Depreciation Rates increase to 5%
Projected Years

BALANCE SHEET - CONSOLIDATED



Approved

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Receipts:

Rates  & Annual  Charges 104,395 106,212 108,452 110,741 113,078 115,465 117,904 120,394 122,938 125,536

User Charges  & Fees 17,956 19,025 20,240 21,268 22,056 22,740 23,355 23,943 24,541 25,155

Investment & Interest Revenue Received 2,388 2,818 2,509 2,629 3,316 3,473 3,651 3,833 4,050 4,270

Grants  & Contributions 21,963 11,918 11,557 12,238 12,235 13,063 13,239 14,041 14,681 14,771

Other 15,849 13,846 15,972 18,613 19,093 19,540 20,039 20,515 21,020 21,555

Payments:

Employee Benefi ts  & On-Costs (59,441) (61,039) (63,160) (64,789) (66,408) (68,061) (69,750) (71,476) (73,244) (75,057)

Materia ls  & Contracts (58,054) (59,332) (61,874) (62,736) (63,394) (64,874) (66,882) (67,550) (68,905) (70,544)

Borrowing Costs (164) (2,226) (2,494) (2,329) (2,232) (2,132) (2,029) (1,921) (1,811) (1,696)

Other (7,006) (6,667) (6,610) (6,908) (7,032) (7,184) (7,344) (7,572) (7,709) (7,876)

Net Cash provided (or used in) Operating Activities 37,887 24,554 24,592 28,726 30,713 32,029 32,184 34,206 35,562 36,114

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Receipts:

Sale of Investment Securi ties 10,970 47,875 12,849 1,896

Purchase of Infrastructure, Property, Plant & Equipment (131,578) (80,846) (33,357) (27,727) (22,430) (22,474) (22,986) (23,363) (24,537) (25,301)

Net Cash provided (or used in) Investing Activities (120,608) (32,971) (20,508) (25,831) (22,430) (22,474) (22,986) (23,363) (24,537) (25,301)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Receipts:

Proceeds  from Borrowings  & Advances 62,500 13,400

Repayment of Borrowings  & Advances (352) (2,602) (2,852) (2,895) (2,992) (3,092) (3,196) (3,303) (3,414) (3,528)

Repayment of lease l iabi l i ties  (principa l  repayments) (2,301) (2,382) (1,232)

Net Cash Flow provided (used in) Financing Activities 59,847 8,416 (4,085) (2,895) (2,992) (3,092) (3,196) (3,303) (3,414) (3,528)

Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash & Cash Equivalents (22,874) - (0) 0 5,291 6,463 6,002 7,540 7,611 7,284

plus : Cash & Cash Equiva lents  - beginning of year 22,874 0 0 0 0 5,291 11,754 17,756 25,296 32,907
Cash & Cash Equivalents - end of the year 0 0 0 0 5,291 11,754 17,756 25,296 32,907 40,191
Cash & Cash Equivalents - end of the year 0 0 0 0 5,291 11,754 17,756 25,296 32,907 40,191

Cash & Cash Equiva lents  - end of the year 0 0 0 0 5,291 11,754 17,756 25,296 32,907 40,191

Investments  - end of the year 186,062 138,187 125,338 123,442 123,442 123,442 123,442 123,442 123,442 123,442

Cash, Cash Equivalents & Investments - end of the year 186,062 138,187 125,338 123,442 128,733 135,195 141,198 148,738 156,349 163,633

Representing:

- External  Restrictions 50,123 41,119 40,309 39,694 43,277 46,965 50,794 56,521 62,666 69,179

- Internal  Restrictions 90,971 83,353 76,513 77,048 79,515 83,458 85,904 87,717 89,183 89,954

- Loan (not uti l i sed) 35,016 4,200

- Unrestricted 9,952 9,515 8,515 6,700 5,940 4,772 4,500 4,500 4,500 4,500

186,062 138,187 125,338 123,442 128,733 135,195 141,198 148,738 156,349 163,633

Council of the City of Ryde

10 Year Financial Plan for the Years ending 30 June 2032 - Base Case plus Depreciation Rates increase to 5%
Projected Years

CASH FLOW STATEMENT - CONSOLIDATED



 

 
 

Within green benchmark (green min and/or green max) ― Within green benchmark

Within amber benchmark (amber min and/or amber max) ↗ above green maximum and below  amber maximum

↘ below  green minimum and above amber minimum

Not w ithin benchmark (amber min and/or amber max) ↑ above amber maximum

↓ below  amber minimum

― ↓ ↓ ― ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓

― ― ― ― ― ― ― ― ― ―

― ― ― ― ― ― ― ― ― ―

― ― ― ― ― ― ― ― ― ―

― ― ― ― ― ― ― ― ― ―

― ― ― ― ― ― ― ― ― ―

― ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓

Cash Expense Cover Ratio 

7.88 5.55 4.89 4.77 4.89 5.02 5.11 5.29 5.44 5.56

Debt Service Cover Ratio 

9.48 3.67 4.05 5.90 6.17 6.28 6.29 6.59 6.73 6.84

2.45 2.64 2.79

Own Source Operating Revenue Ratio 

85.91% 91.08% 92.50% 92.64% 92.81% 92.59% 92.61% 92.40% 92.24% 92.31%

Operating Performance Ratio 

0.64% -1.75% -1.96% 0.05% -1.46% -0.92% -1.75% -1.71% -2.15% -2.72%

Year

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32

Building & Infrastructure Renewals Ratio

3.01 3.21

Unrestricted Current Ratio

3.13 2.48 2.34 2.30 3.39

Rates, Annual Charges, Interest & Extra Charges 

Outstanding Percentage 4.51% 4.53% 4.53% 4.53% 4.53% 4.53% 4.53% 4.53% 4.53% 4.53%

91.21% 92.07% 92.94% 93.81% 94.69%109.62% 86.82% 86.56% 90.08% 91.85%

Projected Years


